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to Questions 212

DRr. R. B. GOUR: Yes, Sir. (No reply)
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JfLoss OF DIAMOND PIECES BELONGING TO
DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION

+43. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

whether it is a fact that 182 pieces of diamond connected with the drilling instruments belonging to Damodar Valley Corporation have been lost; if so, what are the details of this incident; and

what is the value ofthose pieces of diamond;
when theywere lost and what action has been taken so far in this regard?]

M

R. CHAIRMAN: He has got only what he has.

Dr. R. B. GOUR: There are scientists in our country who have expressed a similar opinion.

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: I am not aware of any scientist having expressed an opinion to this effect.

Dr. R. B. GOUR: Sir, may I draw your attention to a statement . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: He says he wants to draw your attention to a statement made by a Calcutta scientist more or less corroborating this view. Is it so?

THindi transliteration.
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t[THE MINISTER oF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI S. K. PATIL): (a) and (b). A statement giving the requisite information is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

The D.V.C. procured 2060 pieces of drilling bits and shells between the years 1949 and 1953 at a total cost of Rs. 9i lakhs. In November 1954, the Internal Auditors of the Corporation noticed a shortage of 182 diamond bits. A detailed investigation was instituted by the Corporation into the matter and this revealed that there were only 80 bits short.

2. The drilling operations for which the diamond bits and shells were procured from time to time, were started in 1949 and continued up to the end of 1953. The discrepancy relates to the period 1949 to 1951 when there were heavy drilling operations at Tilaiya, Konar and Bokaro projects. The unaccounted for bits are believed to be used bits in respect of which the records were not properly maintained, or if maintained, cannot be traced due to the lapse of time and the absence of officers and drill-hands who have left the service of the Corporation. The Engineers and drill-hands did not at the earlier stages appreciate the need for maintaining a record aoout the disposal of used and unserviceable drilling bits. As the demand for diamond drill bits is very limited and as there ms no arrangement In India to salvage tEnglish translation.
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diamonds, if any left, in the used and unserviceable drilling bits, no fraud or misappropriation is suspected.

3. The cost of the 80 pieces of drilling bits was Rs. 17,000. Their value as used up bits is very small. As none of the concerned officers and drill hands is now in the service of the Corporation, no further action can be taken in the matter and the Corporation propose to write off the amount in consultation with the Chief Auditor of the D.V.C. The Corporation has already provided double lock receptacles for the storage of diamond bits in stock and accounts are being maintained with respect to the number of each bit. The store accounting rules of the D.V.C. issued in July 1953 and amended from time to time are considered sufficient to guard against such incidents in future.]
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MRr. CHAIRMAN: Kindly speak in English. This side also might understand.

SHRI S. K. PATIL: In most of these, important persons who were in charge of it were not our countrymen. One of them was from Canada and some other people. It is very difficult to find them for these little pieces that are missing. The number is very small and the price also is comparatively very small.

SHrRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know whether any representations to-the Governments of the countries concerned were made by the Government here?

SHRI S. K. PATIL: I do not think we have made any representation. The matter is not so very important that for such a small thing diplomatic channel should be used.

SHrRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know, Sir, whether the Government is aware that in the event of such apparent crime, it is within the powers of the Government to pursue this matter and seek an extradition warrant
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so that the people are brought tried?

here and

SHRI S. K. PATIL: Government does not think so.

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I know,
Sir, if it is true that these bits could not be detached from the drills?

SHRI S. K. PATIL: It was very difficult to detach them from the drills. That was also a fact.

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I know,
Sir, whether they are not marketable?

SHRI S. K. PATIL: They are used, and therefore their marketability fs a question of doubt.

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: They are not used as jewellery or any precious articles.

SHRI S. K. PATIL: They cannot be used as jewellery. They are mostly used for drilling purposes, and they are being used.

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: May I know if there is any administrative arrangement to the effect that when an officer vacates his office, whatever things are in his charge are properly handed over to the succeeding officer?

SHRI S. K. PATIL: The Note has explained,|
Sir, that there was a very heavy drilling during those days in three or four places, and therefore these pieces had to be rushed everywhere. During those days it did happen, but now a kind of foolproof arrangement has been|
made whereby it is impossible that any single|
piece could be missing without being|
accounted for.

SHRI TAJAMUL HUSAIN: What would be the approximate value of these diamonds?

SHRI S. K. PATIL: The original value wag
Rs. 17,000 for 80 pieces, but after being used their value is almost zero. They are of no usg at all.
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t [ELECTRIFICATION OF VILLAGES IN DELHI

] -

*44, SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a)  whether

there exists

any
scheme to electrify the villages of Delhi; if so, the time by which this scheme will be implemented; and

(b) the number of villages to be electrified under this scheme and the amount of expenditure to be incurred thereon.]
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t{THE MINISTER ofF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI S. K. PATIL): (a) Yes, Sir. It is proposed to electrify 54 villages of Delhi territory during the 2nd Five Year Plan period.

Work on the scheme is expected to be taken up during the current financial year.

tEnglish translation.

